

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

E. JEAN CARROLL,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant.

No. 22 Civ. 10016 (LAK)

**PLAINTIFF E. JEAN CARROLL'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT DONALD J. TRUMP'S MOTION FOR A NEW
TRIAL OR REMITTITUR**

Roberta A. Kaplan
Michael Ferrara
Shawn G. Crowley
Trevor W. Morrison (admitted *pro
hac vice*)
Matthew J. Craig
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, 63rd Floor
New York, New York 10118
(212) 763-0883
rkaplan@kaplanhecker.com
mferrara@kaplanhecker.com
scrowley@kaplanhecker.com
tmorrison@kaplanhecker.com
mcraig@kaplanhecker.com

Joshua Matz
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
1050 K Street NW, Suite 1040
Washington, DC 20001
(212) 763-0883
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com

Counsel for Plaintiff E. Jean Carrol

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 10

 I. THE JURY’S COMPENSATORY DAMAGES AWARD FOR BATTERY IS NOT
 EXCESSIVE 11

 II. THE DEFAMATION DAMAGES ARE NOT EXCESSIVE EITHER..... 17

 A. The Compensatory Damages Accurately Reflect the Evidence Presented at Trial 17

 B. The Punitive Damages for Defamation Are Proportional and Reasonable 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.B. v. Staropoli</i> , No. 08 Civ. 4585, 2013 WL 12441525 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2013).....	16
<i>Alcantara v. Bell</i> , No. 19 Civ. 3686, 2022 WL 4638127 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2022).....	13
<i>Allen v. CH Energy Grp., Inc.</i> , 58 A.D.3d 1102 (3d Dep’t 2009).....	24
<i>Anderson v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 797 (1991).....	12
<i>Bender v. City of N.Y.</i> , 78 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 1996)	20
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559, 116 S. Ct. 1589 (1996).....	25, 26
<i>Boule v. Hutton</i> , 328 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Bouveng v. NYG Cap. LLC</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	18, 26
<i>Breest v. Haggis</i> , No. 161137/2017, 2023 WL 374404 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Jan. 24, 2023).....	14, 17
<i>Cantu v. Flanigan</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 220 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	25
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , No. 22 Civ. 10016, 2023 WL 185507 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2023).....	16
<i>Dalbec v. Gentleman’s Companion, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Doe v. Green</i> , No. 17 Civ. 1765, 2021 WL 2188534 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2021).....	15
<i>Doe v. Green</i> , No. 17 Civ. 1765, 2021 WL 2188148 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2021).....	15

Egan v. Gordon,
 No. 904231-20 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Albany Cty., Nov. 10, 2022) 15

Ferri v. Berkowitz,
 561 F. App’x 64 (2d Cir. 2014) 17, 18

Fin. Cas. & Sur. Co., Inc. v. Zouvelos,
 No. 12 Civ. 3476, 2018 WL 3950634 (E.D.N.Y. May 3, 2018) 18

France & Canada S.S. Corp. v. Berwind-White Coal Mining Co.,
 229 N.Y. 89 (1920)..... 10

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 20

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) 20

ING Glob. v. United Parcel Serv. Oasis Supply Corp.,
 757 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2014) 10, 22

Jacques v. DiMarzio, Inc.,
 386 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2004) 22

Jalal v. Shanahan,
 No. 16 Civ. 281, 2018 WL 10466837 (E.D.N.Y. May 10, 2018) 24

Jennings v. Yurkiw,
 18 F.4th 383 (2d Cir. 2021) 25

Jester v. Hutt,
 937 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2019) 25

Johnson v. White,
 No. 06 Civ. 2540, 2010 WL 11586681 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2010) 15

King v. Macri,
 800 F. Supp. 1157 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) 17

Laurie Marie M. v. Jeffrey T.M.,
 159 A.D.2d 52 (2d Dep’t 1990)..... 16

Laurie Marie M. v. Jeffrey T.M.,
 77 N.Y.2d 981 (1991)..... 16

Leather v. Ten Eyck,
 97 F. Supp. 2d 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 17

Leather v. Ten Eyck,
2 F. App’x 145 (2d Cir. 2001) 17

Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.,
288 B.R. 678 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 19

Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.,
99 F. App’x 274 (2d Cir. 2004) 19

Lore v. City of Syracuse,
670 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012) 10

Lynch v. N.Y. Times Co.,
171 A.D. 399 (1st Dep’t 1916) 17

Mathie v. Fries,
121 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1997) 15

Matter of Ariana F.F.,
202 A.D.3d 1440 (4th Dep’t 2022)..... 14

Miller v. State,
110 A.D.2d 627 (2d Dep’t 1985) 16

MJAC Consulting, Inc. v. Barrett,
No. 04 Civ. 6078, 2006 WL 2051129 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2006) 19

Offei v. Omar,
No. 11 Civ. 4283, 2012 WL 2086356 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2012)..... 15

Ortiz v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.,
22 F. Supp. 2d 15 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) 15

Ortiz v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.,
198 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 1999) 15

Osorio v. Source Enters., Inc.,
No. 05 Civ. 10029, 2007 WL 683985 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2007) 18, 24

Perney v. Medical One New York, P.C.,
No. 159080/2019, 2020 WL 8613521 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Feb. 17, 2020) 15

Phelan v. Loc. 305 of United Ass’n of Journeymen, & Apprentices of Plumbing & Pipefitting Indus. of U.S. & Canada,
973 F.2d 1050 (2d Cir. 1992) 21

Powers v. Memorial Sloan Kettering Cancer Ctr.,
No. 20 Civ. 2625, 2022 WL 874846 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2022) 12

<i>Purgess v. Sharrock</i> , 33 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1994)	24, 26
<i>Ravina v. Columbia Univ.</i> , No. 16 Civ. 2137, 2019 WL 1450449 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2019)	26
<i>Restivo v. Hessemann</i> , 846 F.3d 547 (2d Cir. 2017)	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Rombom v. Weberman</i> , No. 1378/00, 2002 WL 1461890 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Kings Cty. June 13, 2002)	26
<i>Rombom v. Weberman</i> , 766 N.Y.S.2d 88 (2d Dep’t 2003)	26
<i>Stampf v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 761 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Strader v. Ashley</i> , 61 A.D.3d 1244 (3d Dep’t 2009)	24
<i>Torres v. Hyun Taik Cho</i> , 902 N.Y.S.2d 781 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2010)	12
<i>Turley v. ISG Lackawanna, Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014)	25
<i>United States v. Gleason</i> , 616 F.2d 2 (2d Cir. 1979)	16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 690 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Vargas v. Premiere Staff Agency</i> , No. 17 Civ. 4280, 2019 WL 10632865 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2019)	16
<i>Vargas v. Premiere Staff Agency</i> , No. 17 Civ. 4280, 2020 WL 5663412 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2020)	16
<i>Webber v. Dash</i> , 607 F. Supp. 3d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	25, 26
<i>Witherspoon v. State of Ill.</i> , 391 U.S. 510, 88 S. Ct. 1770 (1968)	17
<i>Xiaokang Xu v. Xiaoling Shirley He</i> , 147 A.D.3d 1223 (3d Dep’t 2017)	24

Yammine v. DeVita,
43 A.D.3d 520 (3d Dep’t 2007)..... 17

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 920..... 13
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5501..... 10

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59 8, 10, 18, 22
Federal Rule of Evidence 702..... 19

Other Authorities

N.Y. Pattern Jury Instr., Civil 3:29..... 17
Wright & Miller, 11 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2810.1 (3d ed.) 19
